(6) months.

	 If the Company ceases to buy back its Shares under the Share Buy Back Mandate and the
increase in the aggregate voting rights held by the Ong Directors and parties acting in concert
with them is less than 1%, the Ong Directors and parties acting in concert with them may
acquire further voting rights in the Company. However, any increase in their percentage voting
rights in the Company as a result of the Shares buy back will be taken into account together
with any voting rights acquired by the Ong Directors and parties acting in concert with them
(by whatever means) in determining whether they have increased their voting rights by more
than 1% in any period of six (6) months.

11

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.7.5	 Aggregate shareholding and voting rights pre and post event

	 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the aggregate shareholding and voting rights of Ong Directors
and their concert parties in the Company at the time of voting and after the proposed Share
Buy Back Mandate are as follows:

Shareholder Before Share Buy Back After Share Buy Back

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of total issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
of total issued

Shares

Ong Directors 52,876,599 10.59 52,876,599 11.76

Ong Family 5,568,701 1.11 5,568,701 1.24

OSC 149,169,700 29.85 149,169,700 33.17

Total 207,615,000 41.55 207,615,000 46.17

2.7.6	 Advice to Shareholders

	 Shareholders should therefore note that by voting for the proposed Share Buy Back
Mandate, they are waiving their rights to a take-over offer by the Ong Directors and
parties acting in concert with them under the circumstances set out above.  Such take-
over offer, if required to be made and had not been exempted by SIC, would have to be made
in cash or be accompanied by a cash alternative at the Required Price (defined below).

	 “Required Price” means in relation to the offer required to be made under the provisions
of Rule 14.1 of the Takeover Code, the highest of the price paid by the offeror and/or any

[…]

at any time after any matter or development of a price-sensitive nature has occurred or has
been the subject of consideration and/or a decision of the Board until such price-sensitive
information has been publicly announced. Further, in conformity with the best practices on
dealing with securities under the Listing Manual, the Company will not purchase or acquire
any Shares through Market Purchases during the period commencing two weeks before the
announcement of the Company’s financial statements for each of the first three quarters of
its financial year, or one month immediately preceding the announcement of the Company’s
annual (full-year) results respectively.

2.12	 Details of the Shares Bought by the Company in the Previous 12 Months

The Company has not purchased any Shares during the 12-month period preceding the Latest
Practicable Date.

13 14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

3.	 INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares as at the Latest Practicable
Date are set out below:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Directors
Ong Pang Aik * 28,325,400 5.67 149,169,700 29.85 177,495,100 35.52
Ong Lay Huan  16,011,999 3.21 149,169,700 29.85 165,181,699 33.06
Ong Lay Koon 8,539,200 1.71 – – 8,539,200 1.71
Low Beng Tin* - - 900,000 0.18 900,000 0.18
Ko Chuan Aun 205,000 0.04 – – 205,000 0.04
Ang Chun Giap – – – – – –

Substantial
Shareholders (other
than Directors)
Ong Sek Chong &
Sons Pte Ltd

94,169,700 18.84 55,000,000 11.01 149,169,700 29.85

Notes:
*	 Ong Pang Aik’s deemed interests refer to 149,169,700 shares held by Ong Sek Chong & Sons Pte Ltd by virtue of

Section 7 of the Companies Act.
	 Ong Lay Huan’s deemed interests refer to 149,169,700 shares held by Ong Sek Chong & Sons Pte Ltd by virtue of

Section 7 of the Companies Act.
*	 Low Beng Tin is deemed to be interested in 900,000 ordinary shares registered in the name of nominee account.
	 Ong Sek Chong & Sons Pte Ltd is deemed to be interested in 55,000,000 ordinary shares registered in the name of

nominee accounts.

4. 	 APPROVALS AND RESOLUTIONS

Shareholders’ approval for the proposed renewal of the Share Buy Back Mandate is sought at the